

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

ABC SAND AND ROCK COMPANY INC.,

Plaintiff/ Appellant,

v.

FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT OF
MARICOPA COUNTY,

Defendant/ Appellee.

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 19-0652

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. LC2016-000324-001

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Colin F. Campbell, No. 004955
Meghan H. Grabel, No. 021362
Joseph N. Roth, No. 025725
Colin M. Proksel, No. 034133
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue, Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
ccampbell@omlaw.com
mgrabel@omlaw.com
jroth@omlaw.com
cproksel@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/ Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Answering Brief cannot defend the unlawful prospective penalties for alleged violations occurring after the administrative hearing.	7
A. ABC has not waived the argument that the District’s prospective fines are unlawful.	7
B. The Answering Brief confirms that the District’s statutory authority allows fines only for violations that have already occurred.	11
C. The Answering Brief fails to show that the District’s prospective fines satisfy due process.	18
D. Regardless of the Answering Brief’s other arguments, any future fines ceased April 15, 2016 under the terms of the Board’s order.	21
II. The District fails to refute that the superior court incorrectly disregarded new evidence and argument under § 12-910.....	23
III. The Answering Brief’s defense of the fines confirms that they are contrary to law, arbitrary and capricious, unsupported by substantial evidence, or an abuse of discretion.	27
A. The District’s conduct is relevant to whether the fines are unlawful.....	27
B. The District does not have unfettered discretion to withhold a permit of short duration while seeking exorbitant fines for operating without a permit.	28

C. The District’s responses to ABC’s other arguments lack merit.31

1. The District’s misuse of attorney-client privilege.....31

2. The civil penalties.32

IV. The Court has jurisdiction to consider this appeal.....35

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Ariz. Game & Fish Dep't</i> , 226 Ariz. 39 (App. 2010)	17
<i>Brumett v. MGA Home Healthcare, LLC</i> , 240 Ariz. 420 (App. 2016)	37, 38
<i>Cleckner v. Ariz. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 246 Ariz. 40 (App. 2019)	18
<i>Coconino Cty. v. Calkins</i> , 2019 WL 1076238 (App. Mar. 7, 2019)	16
<i>Evenstad v. State</i> , 178 Ariz. 578 (App. 1993)	12
<i>Gaveck v. Ariz. State Bd. of Podiatry Exam'rs</i> , 222 Ariz. 433 (App. 2009)	19, 20
<i>Hatch v. Ariz. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 184 Ariz. 536 (App. 1995)	24, 25, 27
<i>Maricopa Cty. Sheriff's Office v. Maricopa Cty. Emp. Merit Sys.</i> , 211 Ariz. 219 (2005)	28, 30
<i>Mendoza v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 222 Ariz. 139 (App. 2009)	33
<i>Mitchell v. Gamble</i> , 207 Ariz. 364 (App. 2004)	12
<i>Neal v. City of Kingman</i> , 169 Ariz. 133 (1991)	8, 9
<i>Nicaise v. Sundaram</i> , 245 Ariz. 566 (2019)	14

<i>Pinal Cty. v. Haring-Miller</i> , 2012 WL 344963 (App. Feb. 2, 2012)	16
<i>Post v. City of Tacoma</i> , 217 P.3d 1179 (Wash. 2009)	21
<i>Post, City of Bonney Lake v. Kanany</i> , 340 P.3d 965 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Reich v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm'n</i> , 102 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Rouse v. Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48</i> , 156 Ariz. 369 (App. 1987)	12
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Stambaugh v. Killian</i> , 242 Ariz. 508 (2017)	14
<i>Whitmer v. Hilton Vasitas Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 245 Ariz. 77 (App. 2018)	17, 18
Statutes & Rules	
A.R.S. § 9-462.02	15
A.R.S. § 9-500.21	17
A.R.S. § 12-910	24, 25, 26, 27, 28
A.R.S. § 12-913	36, 37, 38
A.R.S. § 48-3615.01	13, 14
A.R.S. § 48-3645	34
Ariz. R. Civ. P. Rule 54	37, 38
1996 Ariz. Sess. Laws Ch. 102, § 16	26
